Purchaser to acquire the Subject Regal CBs from the Vendors with a view to minimizing the dilution effect
as a result of the conversion of the Regal CBs and the exercise of the Regal Warrants, as the strategic
controlling shareholding interest in Regal represents the core investment assets of the Paliburg Group. The
Paliburg Directors also consider that the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreements are on normal
commercial terms and fair and reasonable and in the interests of Paliburg and its shareholders as a whole.

THE SHAREHOLDING IN REGAL

The table below sets out the existing shareholding structure of Regal and that immediately after conversion
of the Regal CBs in full and after exercise of the Regal Warrants in full (assuming that there are no other
changes to the shareholding of Regal apart from the issue of the new Regal Shares pursuant to the exercise
of the Regal CBs and the Regal Warrants in full).

Existing

Upon conversion
of the Regal CBs

in full after
completion of
the Sale and

Purchase Agreements

Upon conversion
of the Regal CBs

in full after
completion of

the Sale and Purchase
Agreements and
the exercise of

the Regal Warrants
in full

Number of
Regal Shares %

Number of
Regal Shares %

Number of
Regal Shares %

Paliburg and its associates 4,202,561,610 45.88% 4,702,561,610 44.96% 4,756,758,636 44.51%
Dr. Francis Choi Chee Ming

and his associates (Note 1) 2,400,000 0.03% 802,400,000 7.67% 802,400,000 7.51%
Other directors of Regal and their

associates (Note 2) 8,093,898 0.09% 8,093,898 0.08% 8,540,690 0.08%
Public shareholders

The Vendors and their associates 300,000,000 3.27% 300,000,000 2.87% 300,000,000 2.81%
Other public shareholders 4,646,873,890 50.73% 4,646,873,890 44.42% 4,818,789,752 45.09%

9,159,929,398 100.00% 10,459,929,398 100.00% 10,686,489,078 100.00%

Note:

(1) Dr. Francis Choi Chee Ming, a non-executive director and the vice chairman of the board of directors of Regal, owns
Regal CBs with an aggregate principal amount of HK$100 million. A company controlled by Dr. Choi also holds Regal
CBs with an aggregate principal amount of HK$100 million.

(2) Excluding their respective interests in Regal held through Paliburg.

POSSIBLE FURTHER ACQUISITIONS

Since 20 April 2007, the Paliburg Group acquired approximately 49.5 million Regal Shares,
representing approximately 0.54% of the existing issued ordinary share capital of Regal, on market at